group of two (2) or more axles in which the outer two (2) 

axles measure less than forty inches (40") from the centers 

of the axles, shall be considered a single load carrying axle 

for all purposes. A load carrying axle shall have a minimum 

capacity rating of eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds. 

Measurements shall be made from the center of axle to center 

of axle to the nearest inch. (Illustration: see Appendix 6 3) 

3. 4. TANDEM AXLES: Tandem front or steering axle configuration means  

Tandem axles shall be defined as two (2) or more consecutive

[...]

Tridem axles shall be defined as axle means a 

group of three consecutive load carrying axles which are 

permanently attached to a vehicle or dolly, and any two of 
which are in tandem, in which the outer axles are no less 

than ninety-seven inches (97") and no farther apart than two 
hundred and four inches (204") apart, when measured from the 

center of axle to the center of axle to the nearest inch. 

(Illustration: see Appendix 6 3) 

5. 6.  QUADRUM AXLE: Any Quadrum axle means any four consecutive 

axles whose extreme centers are not more than 192 one hundred 

and ninety two inches (192”) apart and are individually attached to 
or articulated from, or both, a common attachment to the 

vehicle including a connecting mechanism designed to equalize 

the load between axles. (Illustration: see Appendix 6 3) 

6. 7. LIFT AXLE: Any Lift axle means any load carrying axle

[...]

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated A.C.A. § 27-35-

203(c)(1), The the maximum weight imposed on the highway 

by the front “single” steering axle of a vehicle, other than a 

“Vehicle of Special Design” as noted in Rule 5, traveling under authority of an 

overload permit shall not exceed twelve thousand (12,000) 

twenty thousand (20,000) pounds.  

The Director may issue permits for a maximum single 

front/steering axle weight not to exceed eighteen 

thousand (18,000) pounds and a maximum tandem 

front/steering axle weight not to exceed thirty-two 

thousand (32,000) pounds for vehicles of special design, 

equipment, or construction, engaged in occasional or 

specialized heavy hauling such as, but not limited to, 

hauling of heavy machinery, commodities which require 

specialized equipment, oil or gas field equipment, or

[...]

Pursuant A.C.A. § 27-35-203(c)(2), the maximum weight imposed on the 

highway by a front “Tandem” steering axle of a vehicle, other than a 
“Vehicle of Special Design” as noted in Rule 5, traveling under authority of 
an overload permit shall not exceed twenty four thousand (24,000) pounds. 

F. SINGLE/TANDEM/TRIDEM/QUADRUM AXLE LOAD LIMITS 

1. Single Axle Load permitted: No permit shall be issued 

for the movement of a vehicle, other than a “Vehicle of 

Special Design” as noted in Rule 5, if the gross weight 

imposed upon the highway by the wheels of any one (1)

[...]

Other than a front or steering 

tandem axle and other than those on a “Vehicle of Special Design” as 

noted in Rule 5, the total gross load weight that shall be 

permitted imposed upon the highways on a tandem axle  
configuration shall not exceed forty thousand 

(40,000) forty-six thousand (46,000) pounds, and no one (1) 
axle of any such group shall exceed twenty thousand 

(20,000) twenty-three thousand (23,000) pounds. 

3.   Tridem Axle Load permitted: The total gross weight 

permitted imposed upon the highway in a tridem 

configuration on any vehicle, other than a “Vehicle of Special 

Design” as noted in Rule 5,   shall not exceed sixty thousand 
(60,000) pounds, and no one (1) axle of any such

[...]

group shall exceed twenty thousand (20,000) pounds. 

4.   Quadrum Axle Load Permitted: The total gross weight 

permitted on imposed upon the highways by a quadrum 

axle configuration on any vehicle, other than a “Vehicle of Special 

Design” as noted in Rule 5, shall not exceed sixty-eight 

thousand (68,000) pounds, an and the weight on any one 

(1) axle of any such group shall not exceed seventeen 
thousand (17,000) pounds. 

3. The total gross weight imposed upon the highway by the wheels of any 
one (1) single trunion axle, other than a “Vehicle of Special Design” as 
described in Rule 5, traveling under authority of an overload permit shall 
not exceed twenty thousand (20,000) pounds.

[...]

which they shall undergo creosote processing under the 

following conditions: 

1. The five-axle vehicle must be licensed with an 

Arkansas "K" (Class 7) license. 

2. The permitted vehicle may not have a loaded weight 

to exceed exceeding thirty-six thousand five hundred 

(36,500) pounds on each either of the two tandem axle 
configurations. 

J. VEHICLES TRANSPORTING CROSS-TIES (Continued) 

3. The one-way mileage of the loaded trip shall not exceed 

one hundred (100) miles. 

4. No more than five (5) of these special permits may be